Date:

October 28, 2014

To:

Interested Person

From:

Amanda Rhoads, Land Use Services
503-823-7837 / Amanda.Rhoads@portlandoregon.gov

NOTICE OF A TYPE II DECISION ON A PROPOSAL IN
YOUR NEIGHBORHOOD
The Bureau of Development Services has approved a proposal in your neighborhood. The
mailed copy of this document is only a summary of the decision. The reasons for the decision,
including the written response to the approval criteria and to public comments received on this
application, are included in the version located on the BDS website
http://www.portlandonline.com/bds/index.cfm?c=46429. Click on the District Coalition then
scroll to the relevant Neighborhood, and case number. If you disagree with the decision, you
can appeal. Information on how to do so is included at the end of this decision.

CASE FILE NUMBER: LU 14-148742 CU
GENERAL INFORMATION
Applicant:

Guillermo Maciel
536 SE 55th Ave / Portland OR 97215-1816

Owners:

Jodie Emmett and Guillermo Maciel
536 SE 55th Ave / Portland OR 97215-1816

Site Address:

536 SE 55TH AVE

Legal Description:
Tax Account No.:
State ID No.:
Quarter Section:
Neighborhood:
Business District:
District Coalition:
Plan District:
Zoning:
Case Type:
Procedure:

TL 1300 0.25 ACRES, SECTION 06 1S 2E
R992061500
1S2E06AB 01300
3136
Mt. Tabor, contact Stephanie Stewart at 503-230-9364.
Belmont Business Association, contact Katie Meyer at 503-360-7814.
Southeast Uplift, contact Bob Kellett at 503-232-0010.
None
R5 – Single-Dwelling Residential 5,000
CU – Conditional Use Review
Type II, an administrative decision with appeal to the Hearings Officer.

Proposal:
The applicant requests Conditional Use approval to operate a Bed & Breakfast (B&B) facility in
the existing house on this site. No exterior alterations to the house are proposed. The B&B will
have four guest rooms: a basement unit with one bedroom, two rooms on the main floor and
one room on the second floor. A B&B operator will live onsite.
No meal or alcohol service is proposed. There will be no regular employees. Applicant notes that
there will be hired contractors to assist with landscaping needs and cleaning services. Checkin is planned for no earlier than 2 pm, with proposed quiet time from 10 pm to 7 am and
check-out time by 11 am. Neither food nor alcohol service is proposed at this time.
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The applicant states that guests will be directed to park in the two available driveway parking
spots whenever possible; other guests with cars will use street parking. The applicant will
provide a free bus ticket, bicycle route maps and information on other types of transportation
(Zipcar, taxis, TriMet, etc.). Bicycles will also be available for guests to rent.
B&B facilities are allowed in residential zones as accessory uses when the proposal meets the
approval criteria and applicable standards. The regulations are intended to allow for efficient
use of older houses in residential areas if the neighborhood character is maintained. The
regulations also provide an alternative form of lodging for visitors who prefer a residential
setting. Because the proposed B&B is in the R5 zone, the applicant has requested the
necessary Type II Conditional Use Review.
Relevant Approval Criteria:
In order to be approved, this proposal must comply with the approval criteria of Title 33. The
relevant criteria are:
 33.815.105: Conditional Use Approval Criteria for Institutional and Other Uses in a
Residential Zone
Note: Since May 19, when this proposal was submitted, the City has replaced the B&B chapter of
the Zoning Code (33.212) with Zoning Code Section 33.207, Accessory Short-Term Rentals. This
proposal is vested in the code in effect when the application was submitted, so this decision has
been determined based on the B&B Facility regulations of 33.212 instead of the Accessory ShortTerm Rental regulations of 33.207.
The new code chapter for Accessory Short-Term Rentals would allow up to two bedrooms to be
rented out short-term with the successful application for a permit with inspection and adjacent
neighbor notification only. No Conditional Use would be required. A proposal of more than two
bedrooms would still be required to go through a Type II Conditional Use Review using the same
approval criteria as used in this case and all prior B&B applications: 33.815.105 Conditional Use
Approval Criteria for Institutional and Other Uses in a Residential Zone..

ANALYSIS
Site and Vicinity: The site is an 11,000-square-foot lot developed with a one-and-a-half story,
single-dwelling modified bungalow constructed in 1928. The house has 6 bedrooms: one in the
basement, two on the main floor and three on the third floor. The surrounding neighborhood is
composed of one- and two-story single-dwelling residential development on lots that range from
4,420 to 25,265 square feet. No other B&Bs have been identified in the immediate area.
The street and lots slope down from SE Belmont Street north toward SE Stark Street; the
subject site has a slope of between 10 and 20 percent. This results in a condition where the
house to the south of the subject site, 600 SE 55th, is significantly higher than the subject site,
with a tall retaining wall and a 6-foot fence on top separating the two backyards. The subject
site then sits above the site to the north, 526 SE 55th Ave., by several feet. A six-foot wooden
fence runs along the area of the house; chicken wire provides some separation on the east half
of the property.
SE 55th Ave. has a 50-foot right-of-way with 26 feet of paving for vehicles and a 12-foot
sidewalk corridor on either side of the street. SE 55th is classified as a Local Service street for
all modes in this area.
Zoning: The Residential 5,000 (R5) single-dwelling zone is intended to preserve land for
housing and to provide housing opportunities for individual households. The zone implements
the comprehensive plan policies and designations for single-dwelling housing. Minimum lot size
is 3,000 square feet, with minimum width and depth dimensions of 36 and 50 feet,
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respectively. Minimum densities are based on lot size and street configuration. Maximum
densities are 1 lot per 5,000 square feet of site area.
Land Use History: City records indicate there are no prior land use reviews for this site.
Public Review: A “Notice of Proposal in Your Neighborhood” was mailed August 21, 2014.
Agency Review: The following Bureaus have responded:
•
•

•
•
•
•
•
•

The Bureau of Environmental Services responded with information on sanitary
service and stormwater management. The response notes no necessary BES
conditions of approval (Exhibit E.1).
The Bureau of Transportation responded with no objections with the condition
that the applicant’s Transportation Demand Management (TDM) plan is
implemented. The full response is included under Criterion D of the Zoning Code
Approval Criteria section below (Exhibit E.2).
The Water Bureau responded with information on water service and noted no
necessary Water Bureau conditions of approval (Exhibit E.3).
The Fire Bureau responded with no concerns (Exhibit E.4).
The Site Development Section responded with no concerns (Exhibit E.5).
The Urban Forestry Section of Portland Parks & Recreation provided information
on tree preservation and stated no objections to the proposal (Exhibit E.6).
The Life Safety Section of the Bureau of Development Services responded with
information on obtaining a building permit (Exhibit E.6).
The Police Bureau responded that the East Precinct is capable of serving the
proposed use. The comments include recommendations to adapt the site
address so it is easily identified and to maintain foliage and trees to provide
greater visibility for officers (Exhibit E.8).

Neighborhood Review: A total of 20 written responses were received from both the
Neighborhood Association Land Use Chair and notified property owners in opposition to
the proposal. Also, a phone call was received from a concerned neighbor on September
11, 2014. Because the comments were not received in writing, comments are not
specifically addressed below. However, the concerns shared mirror others that were
received in writing. The concerns can be summarized as follows.
1. Transportation Issues. The most commonly-cited concerns were around the
challenges of additional cars parked on SE 55th. Neighbors shared anecdotes of
driving challenges with the current conditions and surmised the situation would
be more dangerous and likely to cause accidents if more cars were parked on the
street. Several concerns were expressed. First, the fact that SE 55th slopes down
to Stark makes driving more challenging. Second, the practice of parking on
both sides of the street reduces the street to one driving lane, with drivers taking
turns to go in opposite directions. Third, turning off of busier SE Stark onto SE
55th is already challenging; the condition would worsen if more cars were parked
on the street. Additional transportation-related issues raised in one or more of
the letters include the following comments:
• A four-plex on Stark uses parking on SE 55th already;
• If cars for the subject site park in front of others’ houses, those residents
do not have room to accommodate guests;
• Neighbors already must ask owners of vehicles from the subject site to
move the vehicles to allow them to exit their driveways; and
• SE 55th is now being used as a cut-through to Hawthorne. Traffic has
increased in recent years.
Staff Response: The comments relevant to the approval criteria, such as traffic, parking
and traffic safety issues, will be addressed in the findings for Criterion D below.
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2. Safety Issues. Several letters raised concerns about the safety issues of having
short-term renters in the neighborhood, both for nearby residents and for school
children traveling to Mt. Tabor Middle School or Glencoe Elementary, both
located approximately 1,500 feet away from the subject site. The safety issue
was raised both from a traffic safety perspective considering the impact of more
cars at the site, and also concerns about the potential for increases in petty
crime or allowing sexual predators to rent rooms and prey on neighborhood
children.
Staff Response: Traffic safety issues will be addressed in the findings for Criterion D
below. Personal safety issues are discussed in the findings for Criterion C.
3. Neighborhood Character. Several neighbors were concerned about the
commercialization of a residential area with this “hotel/motel” use. The house on
the subject site, several noted, does not fit the traditional B&B model of the
grand home that will draw guests for its historic charm. One letter said a B&B
use would be inconsistent with the character of the neighborhood. Many felt the
existing character, which is currently a peaceful and quiet neighborhood, would
be at risk with additional people coming and going. Concerns about impacts on
neighboring property values were expressed more than once. Other related
concerns:
• The proposal will bring much risk and no foreseeable benefit to the
residents who pay taxes and work hard to live in this area;
• Strangers in and out are not part of the neighborhood – they threaten the
tight-knit feel of the neighborhood; and
• Knowing this kind of operation could be set up in the neighborhood
would have made me think twice before buying my home.
Staff Response: Commercial businesses are prohibited in residential zones. Approval of a
B&B, which is allowed as an accessory use via a Conditional Use approval in a residential
zone, will not result in commercial uses taking over the residential area. A B&B can
operate via an approved Conditional Use permit, which runs with the land once the
decision is recorded with Multnomah County. This permit does not vest the property owner
with any other rights to commercial uses on the property.
As demonstrated below, B&B facilities are required to operate within certain parameters
and the operator must keep records to demonstrate compliance. These parameters work to
minimize the impacts to the neighborhood. Conditions of approval are added to a decision
to ensure these impacts are minimized, thus reducing threats to neighborhood character.
While the purpose statement for B&B establishments in 33.212.010 does describe large,
older houses which might have architectural or historical significance, there is no
requirement or standard an applicant for a B&B conditional use must meet regarding the
quality, size, or age of the home. The current house is 96 years old and, with remodeling,
is 3,708 square feet. The purpose statement also speaks to providing “an alternative form
of lodging for visitors who prefer a residential setting,” which this proposal does.
Further, while the current proposal is going through this process using the 33.212 B&B
Facilities chapter, the review is being carried out in an environment that has recently
changed, making it much easier for homeowners to rent out part of their houses to shortterm guests. In the purpose statement for the new Zoning Code Chapter 33.207, the
emphasis on large, older homes is removed.
Impact on property values and the other comments not addressed above are not part of the
approval criteria. Therefore, there is no nexus to this proposed Conditional Use and this
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review cannot speak to the property value impacts, if any, or the other issues raised in the
bullet points above.
4. Experience with Homeowners or Existing Rentals at Subject Site. The
applicant has already been renting out the house’s basement unit. Several
neighbors shared anecdotes with challenges the current rental has already
created, from smoking outside to late, noisy arrivals, overflowing trash, noise
from outdoor usage of the property and glare from lights. Additional related
concerns:
• The applicants have offered piles of “free stuff” in their front yard.
• The owners no longer live onsite. This is against code and lessens
oversight/accountability.
• Owners will make money at the expense of their neighbors.
• Great unhappiness that owners did not discuss this plan before leaving
town.
• The chickens and other fowl the applicants keep have generated smells,
rats and flies in the past when their numbers were larger.
• The owners’ dogs have not been leashed or fenced and they have caused
aggravation to the neighbors to the north.
• Lights from cars pulling into the driveway shine into the windows of the
adjacent house to the north.
• Request that the onsite operator’s contact information be shared with the
immediate neighbors.
Staff Response: Several of these issues, including smoking, noise, litter, and glare are
addressed below in findings for Criterion C, Livability.
In response to the concerns about the “free” pile in the front yard, the applicant indicated
there was once a pile for a limited amount of time, and the time coincided with construction
of the basement unit. The applicant states there is not a continuous free pile that is a
concern. Staff notes that free piles will be created in neighborhoods across Portland for
temporary periods. If a free pile is continuously evident over a long period of time, it can
be reported to the City as a neighborhood nuisance. In any case, this issue is not relevant
to the Conditional Use approval criteria.
Regarding the onsite operator: the initial application did state that the applicant, who is the
property owner, would be residing onsite. While the owners are out of town this fall, they
still state they plan to make the subject site their home long-term. However, the Zoning
Code does not require the operator of a B&B to be the owner of the site. The exact
language is found in Zoning Code Section 33.212.040.A, Accessory Use: “A B&B facility
must be accessory to a Household Living use on a site. This means that the individual or
family who operate the facility must occupy the house as their primary residence.”
Currently, the house has an onsite operator whose address has been verified by staff to
be the subject site. The operator resides in two of the second-story bedrooms. The Zoning
Code requirement on residence has been met.
The number of chickens or other fowl the site owners had or have has no nexus to the
Conditional Use proposal at hand; this review cannot speak to this issue. Backyard
chickens are regulated through Multnomah County. Concerns about rats or other vermin
should be directed to Multnomah County Vector Control.
The neighbor to the north requested a condition of approval that short-term rental guests
not be allowed to have dogs. The applicant addresses the issue of pets with guests in the
House Rules:
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“Please keep your pet with you and attended at all times. Your pet is never to
be left unattended in your room (i.e. even if you bring a portable kennel) or
other parts of the building, including: common spaces, front or back yard, or
in a parked vehicle - on or near the premises.
“Please keep your pet on leash while in the common spaces, in front of the
premises and while on walks in the neighborhood. Please insure that you
pick up after your pet in order to keep the City clean and our neighbors
happy.”
If the House Rules are not enforced, this constitutes a Zoning Code violation and can be
addressed through a Code Compliance case.
Regarding lights from cars in the driveway: no changes are proposed to the two full-sized
parking spaces on the site, nor have any changes been made recently. Even if both are in
use daily, the impact from lights will be no worse than what is to be expected from a
Household Living use.
Other issues are not relevant to the approval criteria and cannot be addressed through this
review.
5. Good Neighbor Agreement. The Mount Tabor Land Use Chair requested a
condition of approval that a formalized, written Good Neighbor Agreement with
mandated regular check-ins be required. The agreement could include a number
of issues like parking, security checks, chicken limitations and address other
concerns of the neighbors (Exhibit F.12).
Staff Response: While Good Neighbor Agreements (GNAs) have been a condition of
approval in the past in Conditional Use Reviews for larger institutions, and even
occasionally for B&B facilities, BDS has moved away from conditioning approvals based
on Good Neighbor Agreements in recent years because BDS is not a signatory to these
agreements and therefore there is no enforcement mechanism to ensure that the
agreement has been reached.
Staff encourages the applicant to engage in ongoing conversation with neighbors. Doing so
through a process mediated by the neighborhood association might be helpful. However,
the Bureau is not in a position to oversee the approval of a GNA and will not be
conditioning this approval with a requirement to negotiate a GNA.
Instead, a condition of approval will require the facility to maintain a set of house rules
that address topics that can cause friction with neighbors: noise, quiet hours, pets,
smoking, etc. If the house rules are not being enforced, the B&B will be in violation of its
Conditional Use approval and can be reported to Code Compliance.

ZONING CODE APPROVAL CRITERIA

Conditional Uses
33.815.010 Purpose
Certain uses are conditional uses instead of being allowed outright, although they may have
beneficial effects and serve important public interests. They are subject to the conditional use
regulations because they may, but do not necessarily, have significant adverse effects on the
environment, overburden public services, change the desired character of an area, or create
major nuisances. A review of these uses is necessary due to the potential individual or
cumulative impacts they may have on the surrounding area or neighborhood. The conditional
use review provides an opportunity to allow the use when there are minimal impacts, to allow
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the use but impose mitigation measures to address identified concerns, or to deny the use if
the concerns cannot be resolved.
33.815.105 Institutional and Other Uses in R Zones
These approval criteria apply to all conditional uses in R zones except those specifically listed in
sections below. The approval criteria allow institutions and other non-Household Living uses
in a residential zone that maintain or do not significantly conflict with the appearance and
function of residential areas. The approval criteria are:
A. Proportion of Household Living uses. The overall residential appearance and function
of the area will not be significantly lessened due to the increased proportion of uses not
in the Household Living category in the residential area. Consideration includes the
proposal by itself and in combination with other uses in the area not in the Household
Living category and is specifically based on:
1. The number, size, and location of other uses not in the Household Living category in
the residential area; and
Findings: Generally, a “residential area” can be described by using boundaries
such as major streets, changes from residential to commercial zoning, or
topographic features. Where none of these elements exist, a distance of 600 feet
from the site is considered reasonable. This is four times the distance that
homeowners are notified of this type of proposal, meaning there would be no
impacts expected as far as 600 feet. For this site, the area under consideration is
roughly bounded by SE 53rd to the west, SE Belmont to the south, SE 58th to the
east and SE Oak to the north.
All properties within this area are zoned residential. Most are R5, Single-Dwelling
Residential 5,000, while the properties abutting SE Belmont to the south are R2, or
Multi-Dwelling Residential 2,000. Staff conducted a visual survey which revealed
that the immediate area is developed with a preponderance of detached single
dwellings. The residential appearance and function of the area are largely singledwelling in nature.
The only non-residential uses in the defined area are located at Mt. Tabor
Presbyterian Church at 5441 SE Belmont. The church in recent years has expanded
its offerings in the form of TaborSpace, a community gathering place which includes
a coffee shop (by donation only, and thus not classified as a retail business), event
rentals and offices for nonprofits. While the applicant’s written narrative identifies
11 businesses in a broader area, none listed are within the area as defined above
save the three referenced above at TaborSpace at 5441 SE Belmont.
The proposal to add a B&B facility to the subject site will not technically create a
new “non-residential” use in the residential area since B&B facilities are considered
an accessory use to Household Living. However, because of the non-residential
characteristics of such a facility, the proposed facility will be included in the nonresidential category for this criterion.
Because there are few other non-household uses in the residential area, and
because the B&B use is accessory to Household Living as defined by the Zoning
Code (33.920.110.B), the proposed B&B will not have an impact on the overall
functioning of the residential area. The proposal will not change the residential
appearance of the area because no changes are proposed to the existing house. This
criterion is met.
2. The intensity and scale of the proposed use and of existing Household Living uses
and other uses.
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Findings: The applicant is planning to use up to four bedrooms of the home for the
B&B facility. The Zoning Code allows up to five bedrooms be used for a B&B if
approved through a Conditional Use Review. Further, code changes that came into
force after the application was submitted allow accessory short-term rentals of up to
2 bedrooms for a house, attached house, manufactured home, Accessory Dwelling
Unit (ADU), or duplex with a simple permit and neighbor notification with no review
process or public comment period (see Zoning Code Section 33.207). The request
here is for two additional bedrooms beyond what would be allowed with a simple
permit.
Currently, the applicant plans to offer the four bedrooms to at most 3 groups of
people, because the two bedrooms on the main floor are currently rented as a suite.
In this suite, one bedroom is set up as a bedroom for up to 2 people, and the other
as a lounge/television room with a fold-down couch for up to another 2 people. The
two rooms are rented together to a maximum of 4 people. The room for rent upstairs
and the suite in the basement comprise the other two bedrooms, with a capacity of 2
for the upstairs unit and 4 for the basement (which has one separate bedroom and
one fold-down sofa in the main space).
Given this configuration, it is likely that the maximum occupancy will not
consistently be met due to fluctuations in B&B demand, differing sizes of groups
needing accommodation, and the marginal accommodations for 4 of the 10 potential
guests on fold-down sofas. If the owner decided to rent out the two bedrooms on the
main story separately, this would still not increase the proposed maximum number
of guests.
Additionally, because the site is in a Single-Dwelling zone, no commercial meetings
such as luncheons, banquets, parties, weddings, meetings or other gatherings for
which either direct or indirect compensation is received are allowed. The intensity
of the use will be kept consistent with Household Living uses in the residential area.
The addition of two bedroomas above what would be allowed with only a permit and
inspection will not “tip the scales” as far as impacting the overall residential
appearance and function of the area. Given the limited size and intensity of the
proposed B&B facility, the functioning of the residential area will not be significantly
lessened and this criterion is met.
B. Physical compatibility.
1. The proposal will preserve any City-designated scenic resources; and
Findings: City-designated scenic resources are designated on the Zoning Map with
a lower case “s”. As there are no such designations on properties within the above
defined residential area, this criterion is not applicable.
2. The proposal will be compatible with adjacent residential developments based on
characteristics such as the site size, building scale and style, setbacks, and
landscaping; or
Findings: The B&B will be located on a site with the following characteristics:
Site Size
The site on which the B&B is proposed is 11,000 square feet. This is larger than
several, but not all, nearby residential lots, many of which are 5,000 square feet or
fewer, and some half dozen of which are as large or larger than the subject site. The
adjacent lots are 10,000 square feet and 17,189 square feet. The subject site is
compatible with the adjacent lots in terms of size.

Decision Notice for LU 14-148742 CU

Page 9

Building Scale and Style
The B&B facility is proposed in an existing house original to the site. The structure
is one-and-a-half stories in height; County records indicate the house including the
finished basement contains 3,708 square feet. The home is a modified bungalow
constructed in 1928. The house generally appears similar in scale and style to the
other nearby older, pre-World War II homes. The house on the subject site is
comparable in scale with its two adjacent neighbors, who also enjoy larger lot sizes.
No changes to the scale of the building or the exterior style are proposed as part of
the Conditional Use request.
Setbacks
The house’s front porch is set back 28 feet from the front property line, with the
main body of the house located approximately 34.5 feet from the front property line.
This is further back than the house on the site to the north, but closer to the front
than the house on the site to the south, providing a transition between the two. The
minimum required front building setback in the R5, Residential 5,000 zone is 10
feet.
The house on the subject site is located 11.5 feet from the north side property line,
5.5 feet from the south side property line, and 114 feet from the rear property line.
The required side and rear setback for buildings in the R5 zone is 5 feet. The house
is compatible with other nearby homes with similar side setbacks, while the large
rear setback is similar to those of other large lots nearby.
Landscaping
The site has landscaping that is in keeping with the surrounding neighborhood and
appropriate for a residential site. This includes two small trees in the planting strip
in the right-of-way between the sidewalk and the street, bushes and a larger tree in
a landscaped area between the subject site and the property to the south, some
foliage near the front façade of the house, and extensive plantings and garden areas
in the rear of the property.
The Police Bureau recommends ensuring that the foliage does not block the visibility
of the street address marker, and exploring Crime Prevention Through
Environmental Design standards for landscaping to prevent concealment of
trespassers and provide greater visibility for officers passing by. Because the
Portland Zoning Code already requires on-going maintenance of required
landscaping (PCC 33.248.040.B), a condition to ensure this is done is not necessary
and is not included in this report.
As the proposal will be compatible with adjacent residential development, this
approval criterion is met.
3. The proposal will mitigate differences in appearance or scale through such means as
setbacks, screening, landscaping, and other design features.
Findings: This criterion considers screening as a means of mitigating for the
appearance or scale of the proposed development. The proposed B&B facility has a
residential appearance, setbacks and scale, and therefore screening and mitigation
are not necessary. Screening that will address privacy issues is discussed in the
following criterion.
This approval criterion is met.
C. Livability. The proposal will not have significant adverse impacts on the livability of
nearby residential zoned lands due to:
1. Noise, glare from lights, late-night operations, odors, and litter; and
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Findings: As a B&B facility, there are not expected to be any significant issues
associated with odors or litter that would be any different from a single-dwelling
residential use. The Zoning Code limits B&B uses to 5 bedrooms to in essence limit
the impacts from the use; this proposal only requests 4 bedrooms. However, several
of the letters from the neighbors raised these livability issues. Therefore, a deeper
analysis is required.
Noise: The adjacent neighbors especially had noise concerns related to new shortterm renters coming and going, use of the rear patio, and outdoor conversations.
One oft-repeated concern was that newly-arrived renters were “fumbling” with the
lock boxes and having loud phone conversations with the owner in order to gain
access to the unit. To address these concerns, a condition of approval will require
the relocation of all lockboxes for the short-term rental units from the fences on the
north and south sides of the property onto the front porch in the center of the
property. This will centralize activity dealing with B&B customers arriving and
departing, provide a well-lit area where keys can be accessed, and work to minimize
noise generation overall, and especially near the property lines.
Further, a condition of approval will require that the front porch light remain on
from dusk until dawn to minimize confusion and challenges with finding and
accessing the lock boxes. This condition will also address the Police Bureau’s
request to adapt the site address so that it is easily identified.
There was also a perception among neighbors (disputed by the applicant) that the
subject site was host to a large number of gatherings, particularly in the backyard.
As with all residentially-zoned properties, the residents of the subject site can have
as many gatherings as they would like. The residents of a B&B facility are limited to
12 gatherings a year of over 8 people, and the operator is required to log the dates
that private social gatherings for more than 8 visitors or guests are held, and the
number of visitors or guests at each event. Commercial meetings are prohibited at a
B&B facility in the single-dwelling zones.
Glare From Lights: The neighbor to the north raised concerns regarding glare from
the lights on the subject site. The house has two sconces on the front porch, one on
each side of the main front entrance; one sconce located on the right side of the
front door to the basement unit also on the front façade; and one two-bulb spotlight
next to the rear door at the rear patio.
Portland Zoning Code Chapter 33.262 discusses Off-Site Impacts. The regulations
are designed to protect all uses in the R, C and OS zones from certain objectionable
off-site impacts associated with nonresidential uses. While a B&B use is considered
accessory to the Household Living use, and is not considered “nonresidential,” the
standards laid out in the Off-Site Impacts chapter can be used to measure and limit
impacts to adjacent properties.
Regarding glare, Zoning Code Section 33.262.080.A states the following: “Glare is
illumination caused by all types of lighting and from high-temperature processes
such as welding or metallurgical refining. Glare may not directly, or indirectly from
reflection, cause illumination on other properties in excess of a measurement of 0.5
foot candles of light.”
A condition of approval will require the applicant, at time of zoning permit, to
demonstrate that all three lights or sets of lights meet this standard at the side
property lines to prevent off-site glare.
Late-Night Operations: The applicant has proposed quiet hours for 10 pm until 7
am. The applicant states the following in his House Rules regarding quiet hours:
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“When checking in late night or hanging out in the gardens or on the
front or back porch during early or evening hours, please be mindful of
loud conversations or music. We want to insure we do not disturb our
neighbors or other guests during quiet hours (AKA “night hours”).
“The City of Portland’s Noise Ordinance defines “night hours” from 10 PM
to 7AM. Please do not have loud conversations directly outside the house
(e.g. Gardens, front or back yard, front or back porch) during “night
hours” – seven days a week” (Exhibit A.7).
A review of past B&B Conditional Use proposals shows that the proposed quiet
hours are in line with past approvals. Given the numerous comments from
neighbors regarding current use of outdoor space later at night, a condition of
approval will require that the house rules be modified to specify appropriate and
inappropriate noise levels and behaviors, both within and outside of the rental
units. This includes a statement that outside patios must be maintained as quiet
zones, with normal conversation levels only.
If the House Rules are not enforced, this constitutes a Zoning Code violation and
can be addressed through a Code Compliance case.
Multiple letters received raise the issue of late-night arrivals. The condition of
approval discussed above to centralize the lock boxes on the applicant’s front porch
rather than at the north and south property lines, and the requirement to leave the
porch light on from dusk until dawn, will help keep impacts of late-night arrivals to
a minimum – both to have all lock-boxes available in one space to reduce confusion,
and to light the area well so that short-term renters can easily find and access their
keys.
Odors: Letters received discussed smoke from fires in the backyard fire pit, as well
as smoke from cigarettes, traveling onto neighboring properties. To address the
concern, the applicant has removed the fire pit and planted a bush at the center of
the prior firepit location. Regarding smoking, a condition of approval requires the
applicant to maintain a set of house rules. The applicant’s current house rules
document has the following to say on smoking:
“We do not permit smoking in our home, or in the front or back gardens.
Please be courteous to our neighbors and refrain from smoking in front of
their homes” (Exhibit A.7).
If the House Rules are not enforced, this constitutes a Zoning Code violation and
can be addressed through a Code Compliance case.
Litter: More than one neighbor raised the concern of overflowing trash containers,
with the contention that increasing the number of rooms available to rent will
increase the amount of trash generated.
While the applicant contends the times when there was more trash than could fit
into the container was during construction of the basement unit, he has increased
the size of the trash can onsite from the standard 35-gallon roll cart to a 60-gallon
roll cart. In multi-dwelling zones, each unit is required to have a minimum of 20
gallons of capacity for a two-week period, so the current capacity onsite is enough
for 3 fully-occupied units. A condition of approval will require the site to maintain at
least the 60 gallons of capacity for household garbage at all times. As a reminder,
additional bags can be set out with the roll carts for a small fee as needed.
With the proposed conditions of approval, this criterion is met.
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2. Privacy and safety issues.
Findings: Privacy and safety issues are addressed separately below.
Privacy: The natural topography of the area affects how the subject site impacts the
site to the north. Because of the slope that runs downward to the north, the subject
site sits higher than its northern neighbor, which can have the impact of creating
views into that adjacent site. The neighbors to the north have raised concerns about
being “on display” due to reduced privacy because of additional people being present
on the adjacent site; and concerns about noise, smoke and lights. Another potential
source of privacy impacts is the use of the covered patio by B&B guests behind the
house on the subject site, which facilitates an all-weather outdoor activity area
adjacent to and above neighbors’ garage.
The applicant recently added a 6-foot-tall fence between the subject site and the
property to the north for a short stretch of the northern property line. A condition of
approval will require the extension of this screening to increase the separation
between the two sites because of the impact of the elevation change. The applicant
can choose between a privacy fence and a hedge of evergreen shrubs. The new
screening will be required to be a minimum of 6 feet tall from grade on the subject
site, to be fully sight-obscuring, and to run along the north property line from the
end of the existing fencing to the back (east) edge of the patio on the subject site.
This screening will reduce the noise, visibility and impact of lights on the northern
site. These neighbors indicated they would welcome a further extension of a fence,
at least 6 feet tall, along the entire shared property line.
On the south side, the backyard of the subject site is already screened from the site
to the south in the backyard with a tall retaining wall and a 6-foot-tall fence on top
of it. However, this neighbor has raised different privacy concerns chiefly relating to
how current short-term rental guests access the subject site. This neighbor states,
“[w]e have people continually travelling across our driveway [apron] to access the
adjacent property since their sidewalk entrance runs adjacent to our property. This
results in a lack of privacy since we have to put up with foot traffic, probing
stares…” Relocating the key boxes “so they do not require visitors to pass under our
bedroom window” was one suggested improvement, which will be required by
condition of approval as noted above.
Safety: The safety-related concerns raised by many neighbors were largely in two
categories: traffic safety impacts of additional cars brought to the street, and
personal safety issues raised by having short-term visitors in the area. The traffic
issues will be addressed in the findings for Criterion D, Public Services, below. The
personal safety issues can be represented in the following comments:
“An increase in petty burglary is probably inevitable, and already a cause for
distress. But even that pales next to the unconscionable exposure of
neighborhood kids to threats of predation” (Exhibit F.17).
“There are no safeguards built into B&Bs to prevent child molesters, drug
addicts, felons, or anyone else with money from rooming…We are even afraid
to approach these close-proximity strangers at night since we don’t know
their mental stability, motives, or values” (Exhibit F.19).
Many of the comments focus on the proximity of the site to Mt. Tabor Middle School
and Glencoe Elementary (both approximately 1,500 feet away), and the children who
walk unattended down SE 55th to reach their school. Several neighbors requested
that background checks be run on all potential guests to prevent sex offenders from
being guests at the B&B.
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There is no evidence in the record that would indicate, in this case or in BDS’s
experience reviewing other B&B facilities, that safety is compromised by the
allowance of a B&B, or that B&Bs would be more likely to draw child predators or
sex offenders than other allowed or conditional uses in the neighborhood. In fact,
the Zoning Code previously required that conditional uses for B&B facilities be
processed through a Type III procedure; due to the modest impacts of such uses,
City Council changed the procedure in 1995 to the quasi-judicial Type II procedure.
Because of the lack of evidence that there are increased risks of crime as a result of
B&Bs, requirements for screening of guests are not justifiable, nor would they be in
line with what has been required in the past for other B&Bs, or hotel operators, nor
BDS’s current requirements to obtain a Type A permit for accessory short-term
rentals.
Regarding other safety concerns, the Police Bureau reports that a check on the Calls
for Service and Part I and II Offenses in the area over the past two years shows very
little activity along this section of SE 55th Ave. (Exhibit E.8).
The Portland Police Bureau recommended that the address be adapted so it can be
easily identified. The applicant included two photos in his Application Addendum
(Exhibit A.2) demonstrating that the house’s address appears two times: once in
larger wood block numerals underneath the left sconce to the left of the main
entrance; and once in the classic Portland black-and-white tile numerals relocated
to the south side of the building, mounted to the base of the window adjacent to the
mailbox. The condition of approval requiring the front porch light to remain on from
dusk until dawn will assist emergency personnel in quickly locating the address in
case of emergency. The applicant should consider the visibility of both the address
and mailbox when trimming the hedge located in front of the porch entry.
With the numerous conditions described above, this criterion can be met.
D. Public services.
1. The proposal is supportive of the street designations of the Transportation Element
of the Comprehensive Plan;
Findings: The Portland Bureau of Transportation submitted the following response:
At this location, the City’s Transportation System Plan (TSP) classifies SE
55th as a Local Service street for all transportation modes. Local Service
streets are intended to distribute local traffic and provide access to local
residences or commercial uses. The proposed use is consistent with the
Local Service street designation.
This criterion is met.
2. The transportation system is capable of supporting the proposal in addition to the
existing uses in the area. Evaluation factors include street capacity, level of service,
and other performance measures; access to arterials; connectivity; transit
availability; on-street parking impacts; access restrictions; neighborhood impacts;
impacts on pedestrian, bicycle, and transit circulation; safety for all modes; and
adequate transportation demand management strategies;
Findings: The Portland Bureau of Transportation submitted the following response:
Street Capacity, Levels of Service, and Other Performance Measures
A professional Transportation Impact Study (TIS) was not prepared in
conjunction with the proposed B&B. The Trip Generation Manual from the
Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE) does not have any comparable
trip generation data for the proposed use. The ITE Trip Generation Manual
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only includes data as it pertains to larger and more traditional hotels,
motels, and resorts.
The proposed B&B will have four guest rooms with no more than 10 guests
at any one time. While the applicants will reside at the property there will be
no outside employees or commercial events associated with the proposed
use. Given the nature of the proposed use, the number of vehicles likely to
access the proposed facility at any given time, especially during the morning
and evening residential peak hours, will be minimal.
Accordingly, the proposed use is not anticipated to have a significant impact
upon the total number of vehicle trips in the area during the morning or
afternoon peak hours. Any services for the B&B, such as landscaping,
regular maintenance, or cleaning will be consistent with a typical singlefamily home.
Access to Arterials
The subject site enjoys unobstructed access to arterials within one half mile
via SE 55th, a Local Service street for all transportation modes. Specifically,
the City’s Transportation System Plan (TSP) classifies SE Stark Street,
located approximately 155-ft to the north, and SE Belmont, located 690-ft to
the south, as Neighborhood Collectors.
Connectivity
The subject site is located within an area where the street grid is reasonably
intact. There are existing block and development patterns that preclude
improvement upon the current connectivity at this time. PBOT has no
concerns relative to connectivity in association with the proposed Conditional
Use request.
Transit Availability
Transit service is available in the vicinity of the site. TriMet Route #15 has a
stop at SE Belmont & SE 55th approximately 740-ft from the subject
property as well as a stop at SE 60th & SE Stark (Route # 71) within 1,056-ft
from the site.
Pedestrian connection to transit service is achieved via well-connected
sidewalk corridors that meet City standards. Accordingly, regular and
reliable transit service is currently available in close proximity to the subject
property and is adequate to support the needs of the proposed development
in addition to the surrounding uses.
On-Street Parking Impacts
The impact on on-street parking is one of the most common concerns with
this type of use within a residential neighborhood. The site can currently
accommodate two on-site parking spaces within the existing driveway.
The applicant provided a parking survey that included available on-street
parking spaces on both sides of SE 55th (between SE Morrison & SE Stark),
the south side of SE Stark (between SE 54th & SE 57th), and along the
north and south sides of SE Washington (between SE 55th & SE 54th). The
survey was conducted on a weekday evening around 10:00pm and a weekday
morning around 6:00am to capture the typical residential peak periods. To
further document on-street parking conditions, the applicant submitted
time-stamped photos of the survey area.
The survey shows that on average, only 20% of the on-street spaces are in
use within the survey area during the residential peak. This suggests that
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on-street parking availability is ample to accommodate the overflow parking
from the B&B.
Access Restrictions
SE 55th Ave is a fully-improved Local Service street that provides direct
access to area arterial roadways. There are no access restrictions in the
vicinity of the proposed development.
Neighborhood Impacts
The proposed B&B will be subject to the regulations found in Zoning Code
Chapter 33.212. The purpose of said regulations are to allow an alternative
form of lodging within a residential structure in a manner that is in keeping
with the residential character of the neighborhood. As referenced herein,
sufficient on-street parking opportunities exist within the vicinity of the
proposed use and the applicant has proposed adequate strategies to reduce
vehicle trips to the site. Accordingly, staff finds that the proposed use will be
able to be incorporated into the existing development pattern in the area
with minimal impacts to the transportation systems in the neighborhood.
Impacts on Pedestrian, Bicycle, Transit Circulation
Pedestrian, bicycle, and transit circulation is currently accommodated in the
vicinity of the site via fully-improved rights-of way that include sidewalk
corridors that meet/exceed City standards. Likewise, said improvements
provide excellent access to existing transit service in the area. Based upon
the condition of existing infrastructure in the area and existing safe
conditions for all transportation modes as discussed herein, there is no
reason to believe the proposed B&B will have a negative impact on
pedestrian, bicycle, or transit circulation.
Safety for All Modes
SE 55th is improved with a pedestrian corridor that meets City’s standards
and provides direct access to transit facilities in the area. Additionally,
surrounding roadways are constructed with sufficient pavement width to
safely accommodate on-street parking. There are also identified bike facilities
in the vicinity (Portland Bike/Walk Map) including Shared Roadways (lower
traffic streets) on SE 52nd to the west and SE Taylor to the south. SE
Lincoln to the south is identified as a Neighborhood Greenway.
The vicinity of the proposed use is currently safe for all modes and will not
be adversely affected by the proposed development. No mitigation measures
are needed or recommended.
Adequate Transportation Demand Management (TDM) Strategies
The applicant has provided information outlining several strategies to reduce
single-occupancy vehicle trips to the site.
As referenced herein, the site enjoys direct access to area transit facilities
and the applicant has indicated that they will provide guests with their first
bus ticket free to encourage use of public transportation. Additional
information regarding the location of Trimet bus lines and area maps will be
provided to guests.
To further encourage guests to leave their cars at home, the applicant will
have up to 4 bicycles on-site available for rent and provide additional
information on local bike rental shops. The applicant will also offer a pickup service for a fee to provide guests access from the airport/bus stop on the
first night of their stay at the B&B.
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Based upon the information provided, it appears that the applicant has
proposed adequate strategies to reduce single-occupancy vehicle trips to the
site and to encourage alternative modes of transportation.
For all the reasons stated above, this criterion is met.
3. Public services for water supply, police and fire protection are capable of serving the
proposed use, and proposed sanitary waste disposal and stormwater disposal
systems are acceptable to the Bureau of Environmental Services.
Findings: Written responses were received from the Water Bureau, the Police
Bureau, and the Fire Bureau expressing no concerns in the ability to provide service
to the site. The Bureau of Environmental Services provided a written response
indicating no issues with providing sanitary services, and no stormwater
management requirements triggered since no new or redeveloped impervious surface
area is proposed. No objections or conditions of approval were recommended by
these bureaus. See Exhibits E.1, E.2, E.4 and E.8 for complete comments.
Based on the response from the relevant service bureaus, this criterion is met.
E. Area plans. The proposal is consistent with any area plans adopted by the City Council
as part of the Comprehensive Plan, such as neighborhood or community plans.
Findings: The Mount Tabor neighborhood does not have an adopted neighborhood
plan, and is not part of any area or community plans. This criterion is not applicable.

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS
Unless specifically required in the approval criteria listed above, this proposal does not have to
meet the development standards in order to be approved during this review process. The plans
submitted for a building or zoning permit must demonstrate that all development standards of
Title 33 can be met, or have received an Adjustment or Modification via a land use review prior
to the approval of a building or zoning permit.
33.212.010 Purpose – B&B Facilities
This chapter provides standards for the establishment of B&B facilities. The regulations are
intended to allow for a more efficient use of large, older houses in residential areas if the
neighborhood character is preserved to maintain both the residential neighborhood experience
and the B&B experience. These regulations enable owners to maintain large residential
structures in a manner which keeps them primarily in residential uses. The proprietor can
take advantage of the scale and often the architectural and historical significance of a
residence. The regulations also provide an alternative form of lodging for visitors who prefer a
residential setting.
33.212.030 Where These Regulations Apply
The regulations of Sections 33.212.040 through 33.212.080 apply to B&B facilities in the R
zones. In the RX and RH zone, where a limited amount of commercial uses are allowed by right
or by conditional use, a B&B facility may be regulated either as a Retail Sales And Service use,
or as a B&B facility under the regulations of this chapter. The decision is up to the applicant.
33.212.040 Use-Related Regulations
A.

Accessory use. A B&B facility must be accessory to a Household Living use on a site.
This means that the individual or family who operate the facility must occupy the
house as their primary residence. The house must be at least 5 years old before a B&B
facility is allowed.
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Staff Response: The applicant is the owner of the house. He has a resident operator
for the B&B facility as required by the Zoning Code. The operator’s residence has been
verified by staff. The home was built in 1928.
B. Maximum size. B&B facilities are limited to a maximum of 5 bedrooms for guests. In
the single-dwelling zones, a B&B facility over this size limit is prohibited.
Staff Response: The applicant plans to provide 4 bedrooms for guests.
C. Employees. B&B facilities may have non-resident employees for such activities as
booking rooms and food preparation, if approved as part of the conditional use review.
Hired service for normal maintenance, repair and care of the residence or site such as
yard maintenance may also be approved. The number of employees and the frequency
of employee auto trips to the facility may be limited or monitored as part of a
conditional use approval.
Staff Response: Hired service for normal maintenance, repair and care of the home
and B&B is also allowed as needed. Regular employees for the B&B are not planned.
D. Services to guests and visitors. Serving alcohol and food to guests and visitors is
allowed. The proprietor may need Oregon Liquor Control Commission (OLCC) approval
to serve alcohol at a B&B facility.
Staff Response: The applicants do not indicate an intention to seek an OLCC approval
at this time. The applicant will not be providing cooked meals for guests.
E. Meetings and social gatherings.
1.

Commercial meetings. Commercial meetings include luncheons, banquets,
parties, weddings, meetings, charitable fund raising, commercial or advertising
activities, or other gatherings for direct or indirect compensation. Commercial
meetings in B&B facilities are regulated as follows:
a.

In the single-dwelling zones, commercial meetings are prohibited at a
B&B facility;

b.

In the multi-dwelling zones, the residents of a B&B facility may request
up to 24 commercial meetings per year as part of a Conditional Use
Review. The maximum number of visitors or guests per event will be
determined through the Conditional Use Review. Adjustments to the
maximum number of meetings per year are prohibited.

Staff Response: The applicant notes that there will be no commercial meetings since
they are prohibited at B&B facilities in single-dwelling zones.
2.

Private social gatherings. The residents of a B&B facility are allowed to have
only 12 private social gatherings, parties, or meetings per year, for more than 8
guests or visitors. The private social gatherings must be hosted by and for the
enjoyment of the residents. Private social gatherings for 8 or fewer guests are
allowed without limit as part of a normal Household Living use at the site.

Staff Response: The applicant did not indicate whether private gatherings were
planned but indicated awareness of the limit to the number of gatherings allowed as
stated above.
3.

Historical landmarks. A B&B facility which is located in a historical landmark
and which receives special assessment from the State, may be open to the public
for 4 hours one day each year. This does not count as either a commercial
meeting or a private social gathering.

Staff Response: There is no historical landmark on the subject site.
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The B&B operator must log the dates that private social gatherings for more
than 8 visitors or guests are held, and the number of visitors or guests at each
event. The operator must also log the dates of all commercial meetings held,
and the number of visitors or guests at each event.

Staff Response: The log book will be the responsibility of the operator to maintain.
33.212.050 Site-Related Standards
A. Development standards. B&B facilities must comply with the development standards
of the base zone, overlay zone, and plan district, if applicable.
Staff Response: The site is in conformance with all base zone standards. The site is not
within a plan district and does not have any overlay zoning.
B. Appearance. Residential structures may be remodeled for the development of a B&B
facility. However, structural alterations may not be made which prevent the structure
being used as a residence in the future. Internal or external changes that will make the
dwelling appear less residential in nature or function are not allowed. Examples of such
alterations include installation of more than three parking spaces, paving of required
setbacks, and commercial-type exterior lighting.
Staff Response: The applicant has no plans to make additional interior or exterior
changes to accommodate the B&B. The basement and garage have already been
converted into living space as per permits 13-124225 RS and 14-157752 RS.
C. Signs. The sign standards are stated in Title 32, Signs and Related Regulations.
Staff Response: Any signage will be required to meet the applicable regulations.
D. Accessory dwelling units. Accessory dwelling units must meet all requirements of
Chapter 33.205, Accessory Dwelling Units.
Staff Response: An Accessory Dwelling Unit is not proposed at this residence.

CONCLUSIONS
The applicant proposes to operate a B&B facility at the current residence. The proposed B&B
will provide 4 rooms for guests. A resident operator will live onsite and manage the B&B. No
commercial meetings will be held. There will be no exterior alterations. With the conditions
below, the proposed B&B will meet all of the applicable approval criteria and the Conditional
Use therefore should be approved.

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION
Conditional Use approval for a B&B facility with a maximum of up to 4 bedrooms, per the
approved site plans, Exhibits C.1 through C.5, signed and dated October 24, 2014, subject to
the following conditions:
A. As part of the building permit application submittal, the following development-related
conditions (B through J) must be noted on each of the 4 required site plans or included as a
sheet in the numbered set of plans. The sheet on which this information appears must be
labeled "ZONING COMPLIANCE PAGE - Case File LU 14-148742 CU." All requirements
must be graphically represented on the site plan, landscape, or other required plan and
must be labeled "REQUIRED."
B. The applicant must relocate all lock boxes, which contain keys for guests to access the four
bedrooms available to rent, onto the front porch in the center of the property. The new
location of the lock boxes will be verified at the time of the zoning permit.
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C. The front porch light must be programmed or set up to remain on and lit from dusk until
dawn each night.
D. The applicant must demonstrate that all outdoor lights on the site meet the standard for
glare described in Zoning Code Section 33.262.080.A, measured at the side property lines,
at the time of the zoning permit.
E. House rules must be maintained for the operation of the B&B facility. The current house
rules, submitted in Exhibit A.7, shall be altered to include the following elements in a
section called “Noise”:
1. Guests, when entering and exiting the house, must be respectful of the proximity of
adjacent residents;
2. No amplified music is permitted outside of the guest rooms, and the sound level
within the guest rooms must be maintained at or below conversational level;
3. Rowdiness, group assembly or any type of disruptive behavior to other guests or
neighbors is not to be tolerated, inside or outside of the home; and
4. Outside patios must be maintained as quiet zones, with normal conversational levels
only.
Existing sections on pets, parking, quiet hours and smoking must be retained. These house
rules must be printed out and available in each unit and available as part of each unit’s
descriptions when featured online on websites like AirBnB.
F. A garbage container that has a minimum capacity of 60 gallons must be maintained for the
use of the household and the B&B guests. Garbage bills will be made available upon
request from the City.
G. The existing screening on the north side lot line must be extended east along this lot line to,
a minimum, the back (east) edge of the outdoor patio. The screening can be either a fence
or evergreen shrubs, and must be at least 6 feet tall from the grade on the subject site, and
fully sight-obscuring.
H. The applicant must implement a Transportation Demand Management Plan that includes
the following elements at minimum:
1.
Provide one free bus ticket to each guest (upon request).

I.

2.

Provide 4 bicycles for rent.

3.

Provide information about transit, pedestrian, bike and cab options in the area
and the city as a whole to all guests.

4.

Offer shuttle service to/from the airport when the operator’s schedule allows for
it.

The applicant will be required to successfully complete a fee-paid site inspection to verify
that required building code standards for Accessory Short-Term Rentals (Zoning Code
Section 33.207.050.B.4) are met. This inspection must be completed by the time of the final
zoning permit.

J. Prior to establishment of the B&B, the applicant must receive a final zoning permit that will
verify compliance with all conditions herein.
Staff Planner: Amanda Rhoads
Decision rendered by: ____________________________________________ on October 24, 2014
By authority of the Director of the Bureau of Development Services

Decision mailed: October 28, 2014
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About this Decision. This land use decision is not a permit for development. Permits may be
required prior to any work. Contact the Development Services Center at 503-823-7310 for
information about permits.
Procedural Information. The application for this land use review was submitted on May 19,
2014, and was determined to be complete on August 18, 2014.
Zoning Code Section 33.700.080 states that Land Use Review applications are reviewed under
the regulations in effect at the time the application was submitted, provided that the
application is complete at the time of submittal, or complete within 180 days. Therefore this
application was reviewed against the Zoning Code in effect on May 19, 2014.
ORS 227.178 states the City must issue a final decision on Land Use Review applications
within 120-days of the application being deemed complete. The 120-day review period may be
waived or extended at the request of the applicant. In this case, the applicant requested that
the 120-day review period be extended 21 days (Exhibit G.3). Unless further extended by the
applicant, the 120 days will expire on: January 5, 2015.
Some of the information contained in this report was provided by the applicant.
As required by Section 33.800.060 of the Portland Zoning Code, the burden of proof is on the
applicant to show that the approval criteria are met. The Bureau of Development Services has
independently reviewed the information submitted by the applicant and has included this
information only where the Bureau of Development Services has determined the information
satisfactorily demonstrates compliance with the applicable approval criteria. This report is the
decision of the Bureau of Development Services with input from other City and public agencies.
Conditions of Approval. If approved, this project may be subject to a number of specific
conditions, listed above. Compliance with the applicable conditions of approval must be
documented in all related permit applications. Plans and drawings submitted during the
permitting process must illustrate how applicable conditions of approval are met. Any project
elements that are specifically required by conditions of approval must be shown on the plans,
and labeled as such.
These conditions of approval run with the land, unless modified by future land use reviews.
As used in the conditions, the term “applicant” includes the applicant for this land use review,
any person undertaking development pursuant to this land use review, the proprietor of the
use or development approved by this land use review, and the current owner and future
owners of the property subject to this land use review.
Appealing this decision. This decision may be appealed to the Hearings Officer, which will
hold a public hearing. Appeals must be filed by 4:30 PM on November 12, 2014 at 1900 SW
Fourth Ave. Appeals can be filed at the Development Services Center Monday through
Wednesday and Fridays between 8:00 am to 3:00 pm and on Thursdays between 8:00 am to
2:00 pm. After 3:00 pm Monday through Wednesday and Fridays, and after 2:00 pm on
Thursdays, appeals must be submitted at the reception desk on the 5th floor. An appeal fee of
$250 will be charged. The appeal fee will be refunded if the appellant prevails. There is no fee
for ONI recognized organizations appealing a land use decision for property within the
organization’s boundaries. The vote to appeal must be in accordance with the organization’s
bylaws. Assistance in filing the appeal and information on fee waivers is available from BDS in
the Development Services Center. Please see the appeal form for additional information.
The file and all evidence on this case are available for your review by appointment only. Please
call the Request Line at our office, 1900 SW Fourth Avenue, Suite 5000, phone 503-823-7617,
to schedule an appointment. I can provide some information over the phone. Copies of all
information in the file can be obtained for a fee equal to the cost of services. Additional
information about the City of Portland, city bureaus, and a digital copy of the Portland Zoning
Code is available on the internet at www.portlandonline.com.
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Attending the hearing. If this decision is appealed, a hearing will be scheduled, and you will
be notified of the date and time of the hearing. The decision of the Hearings Officer is final; any
further appeal must be made to the Oregon Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) within 21 days
of the date of mailing the decision, pursuant to ORS 197.620 and 197.830. Contact LUBA at
775 Summer St NE, Suite 330, Salem, Oregon 97301-1283, or phone 1-503-373-1265 for
further information.
Failure to raise an issue by the close of the record at or following the final hearing on this case,
in person or by letter, may preclude an appeal to the Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) on that
issue. Also, if you do not raise an issue with enough specificity to give the Hearings Officer an
opportunity to respond to it, that also may preclude an appeal to LUBA on that issue.
Recording the final decision.
If this Land Use Review is approved the final decision must be recorded with the Multnomah
County Recorder. A few days prior to the last day to appeal, the City will mail instructions to
the applicant for recording the documents associated with their final land use decision.
• Unless appealed, the final decision may be recorded on or after November 13, 2014 – the
day following the last day to appeal.
• A building or zoning permit will be issued only after the final decision is recorded.
The applicant, builder, or a representative may record the final decision as follows:
•

By Mail: Send the two recording sheets (sent in separate mailing) and the final Land Use
Review decision with a check made payable to the Multnomah County Recorder to:
Multnomah County Recorder, P.O. Box 5007, Portland OR 97208. The recording fee is
identified on the recording sheet. Please include a self-addressed, stamped envelope.

•

In Person: Bring the two recording sheets (sent in separate mailing) and the final Land Use
Review decision with a check made payable to the Multnomah County Recorder to the
County Recorder’s office located at 501 SE Hawthorne Boulevard, #158, Portland OR
97214. The recording fee is identified on the recording sheet.

For further information on recording, please call the County Recorder at 503-988-3034.
For further information on your recording documents please call the Bureau of Development
Services Land Use Services Division at 503-823-0625.
Expiration of this approval. An approval expires three years from the date the final decision
is rendered unless a building permit has been issued, or the approved activity has begun.
Where a site has received approval for multiple developments, and a building permit is not
issued for all of the approved development within three years of the date of the final decision, a
new land use review will be required before a permit will be issued for the remaining
development, subject to the Zoning Code in effect at that time.
Applying for your permits. A building permit, occupancy permit, or development permit may
be required before carrying out an approved project. At the time they apply for a permit,
permittees must demonstrate compliance with:
•
•
•
•

All conditions imposed herein;
All applicable development standards, unless specifically exempted as part of this land use
review;
All requirements of the building code; and
All provisions of the Municipal Code of the City of Portland, and all other applicable
ordinances, provisions and regulations of the City.
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EXHIBITS
NOT ATTACHED UNLESS INDICATED
A. Applicant’s Statements
1. Original Narrative, May 19, 2014
2. Response to Incomplete Letter,
August 11, 2014 (includes initial traffic
study and Transportation Demand
Management Plan)
3. Appendices 1 and 2, Transportation
Study Pictures, August 11, 2014
4. Appendices 3 and 4, Transportation
Study Pictures, August 11, 2014
5. Public letter to neighbors,
September 3, 2014
6. Response to neighbor email,
September 4, 2014
7. Email submitted to staff planner in
response to neighbor comments, September
8, 2014
8. Response to neighbor requested to
be added to the public record, September
11, 2014
9. Applicant’s House Rules, submitted
October 6, 2014
10. Second Traffic Study and Photos,
submitted October 6, 2014
B. Zoning Map (attached)
C. Plans/Drawings:
1. Site Plan (attached)
2. Basement Floor Plan (attached)
3. First Floor Plan (attached)
4. Second Floor Plan (attached)
5. Scaled Set of Plans
D. Notification information:
1. Mailing list
2. Mailed notice
E. Agency Responses:
1. Bureau of Environmental Services
2. Bureau of Transportation
3. Water Bureau
4. Fire Bureau
5. Site Development Review Section of
BDS
6. Bureau of Parks, Forestry Division
7. Life Safety (Building Code) Plans
Examiner
8. Police Bureau
F. Correspondence:
1. Sonia Huntley, August 24, 2014,
requesting extension
2. Traci Kent, August 29, 2014, in
opposition

3. Jennifer Shay, August 29, 2014, in
opposition
4. Carla Mink, August 30, 2014, in
opposition
5. Stephanie Stewart, Mount Tabor
Neighborhood Association Land Use
Chair, September 4, 2014, with a
list of neighbor concerns
6. David Stone, September 5, 2014, in
opposition
7. David Bogardus, September 5, 2014,
in opposition
8. Steven and Diane Miller, September
10, 2014, in opposition
9. Shirley Evans, September 10, 2014,
in opposition
10. Claudia Meyer and Sue Hammerer,
September 10, 2014, in opposition
11. Kori and Debra Jarcho, September
10, 2014, in opposition
12. Stephanie Stewart, Mount Tabor
Neighborhood Association Land Use
Chair, September 10, 2014, in
opposition
13. Karen Lewis, September 11, 2014,
in opposition
14. Lynn and Marcia Ruark, September
11, 2014, in opposition
15. Edwin (Chuck) and Dorothy Vollmer,
September 11, 2014, in opposition
16. Erika and Brandon Draeger,
September 11,2014, in opposition
17. Robert Gillis, September 11, 2014,
in opposition
18. Sonia Huntley, September 11, 2014,
in opposition
19. Joel and Lan Chiang, September 11,
2014, in opposition
20. Sonia Huntley, September 11, 2014,
email response to applicant
requested to be added to the public
record
G. Other:
1. Original Land Use Application and
Receipt
2. Incomplete Letter, June 2, 2014
3. Request for 21-Day Extension of
120-Day Review Period
4. Site Visit Photos

The Bureau of Development Services is committed to providing equal access to
information and hearings. Please notify us no less than five business days prior to the
event if you need special accommodations. Call 503-823-7300 (TTY 503-823-6868).

